1977 Assembly Bill 1056

Date published: May 11, 1978

CHAPTER 297, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to amend 945.05 (2) of the statutes, relating to proof of possession with intent to transfer a gambling device.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 945.05 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

945.05 (2) Proof of possession of any device designed exclusively for gambling purposes, which is less than 25 years old, is not in a gambling place and is not set up for use, is prima facie evidence of possession with intent to transfer.
